During 2010, we made three acquisitions: McLachlan Lister Pty. Ltd. (�MLL�), the Construction Management Division of dck North America,
LLC (�dck�) and TCM Group, Inc. (�TCM�). These acquisitions provided us with additional geographical presence in the Asia/Pacific region and
the United States. On the date of the acquisitions, aggregate consideration amounted to $25,317,000, consisting of cash of $18,705,000,
contingent consideration amounting to $4,050,000 and deferred payments amounting to $2,562,000.

During 2009, we purchased two companies: Boyken International, Inc. (�Boyken�) and TRS Consultants, Inc. (�TRS�). Aggregate consideration
amounted to $6,236,000, consisting of cash of $2,500,000, 429,241 shares of our common stock amounting to $2,736,000 and contingent
consideration amounting to $1,000,000. These acquisitions provided us with a greater geographical presence in the United States.

Clients

Our clients consist primarily of the United States and other national governments, state and local governments, and the private sector. The
following table sets forth our breakdown of CFR attributable to these categories of clients for each of the past three fiscal years (dollars in
thousands):

Consulting Fee Revenue By Client Type:

2011 2010 2009
U.S. federal government $ 11,667 2.9% $ 24,731 6.5% $ 45,493 12.5%
U.S. state, local and regional government 64,734 16.2% 55,075 14.4% 39,003 10.7%
Foreign government 85,756 21.5% 120,226 31.5% 104,764 28.8%
Private sector 237,097 59.4% 182,067 47.6% 174,750 48.0%

Total $ 399,254 100.0% $ 382,099 100.0% $ 364,010 100.0%

Our five largest clients accounted for 3.2%, 2.3%, 2.1%, 2.0% and 1.9% of our CFR during 2011. During 2010 our five largest clients accounted
for 15.4%, 3.0%, 3.0%, 2.4% and 2.4% of our CFR and during 2009 our five largest clients accounted for 13.1%, 9.4%, 4.0%, 2.9% and 1.7% of
our CFR.

Business Development

The process for acquiring business from each of these categories of clients is principally the same, by participating in a competitive
request-for-proposal (�RFP�) process, with the primary difference among clients being that the process for public sector clients is significantly
more formal and complex than for private sector clients as a result of government procurement rules and regulations that govern the public